DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
New Rule, R.2001 d.447, effective December 3, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2795(a), 33 N.J.R. 4135(c).
Amended by R.2004 d.55, effective February 2, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1045(a), 36 N.J.R. 657(a).
In (i), amended N.J.A.C. reference in Code, BOOKS I and BOOKS2.
Amended by R.2005 d.212, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 421 l(a), 37 N.J.R. 2544(a).
In (f), substituted "date of disposition of any prior violation(s)" for
"date of the first violation"; in (g), deleted "in writing" following "has
been notified"; rewrote (i).

New Rule, R.2001 d.447, effective December 3, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2795(a), 33 N.J.R. 4135(c).
SUBCHAPTER20. TRANSPORTATION OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY LICENSEES;
INSIGNIA
13:2-20.1 Transit insignia; transportation of alcoholic
beverages
No licensee shall transport alcoholic beverages into, out of,
or within the State of New Jersey in any vehicle unless it is
owned, leased or contracted for by the licensee. Such vehicle,
while so used, shall first have issued therefor a transit
insignia, or transportation license insignia issued pursuant to
the provisions of this subchapter, or a limited transportation
permit or emergency trip permit issued pursuant to the
provisions ofN.J.A.C. 13:2-21.
Amended by R.1985 d.333, effective July 1, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1054(a), 17 N.J.R. 1662(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1989 d.372, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1300(a), 21 N.J.R. 2045(a).
Deleted language about transportation permit sticker and added
description of new transportation license insignia.
Amended by R.2006 d.67, effective February 21, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 322l(a), 38 N.J.R. 1193(a).
Deleted "special transit insignia,".
Supp. 5-19-08
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY

demonstrates that:
1. The licensee owned or leased a properly permitted
vehicle;
2. An emergency situation arose which prevented the
delivery from being made in the properly permitted ve-
hicle; and
3. The delivery was, in all other respects, made in
accordance with the provisions ofN.J.A.C. 13:2-20.2(a).
Amended by R. 1985 d.333, effective July 1, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1054(a), 17 N.J.R. 1662(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1989 d.372, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. l 300(a), 21 N.J.R. 2045(a), 21 N.J.R. 2385(c).
In a: changed "Alcoholic Beverage Law" to "New Jersey Alcoholic
Beverage Control Act" and revised with minor stylistic changes.
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
2-38
See: 27 N.J.R. 205l(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Added (c).
13:2-20.3 Transportation by State licensee with retail

closure regulation. By its express terms, N.J.A.C. 13:2-23.3 applies to
situations where the licensing authority closes a tavern because of a
public emergency or investigation of crime. Requiring an actual convic-
tion as a prerequisite to closing the licensed premises would eviscerate
the purpose of the regulation to suspend operations pending completion
of the criminal investigation, and indeed N.J.A.C. 13:2-23.3 would then
be superfluous since N.J.A.C. 13:2-9.2(a)(2) already authorizes revoca-
tion of a licensee who has been convicted of a crime of moral turpitude.
Luisa Enterprises, Inc. v. Town of Guttenberg, OAL Dkt. No. ABC
01078-06, 2008 N.J. AGEN LEXIS 47, Initial Decision (January 30,
2008).
13:2-23.4 House-to-house solicitation forbidden
No licensee shall solicit from house-to-house, personally or
by telephone, the purchase of any alcoholic beverage, or
allow, permit or suffer such solicitation.
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Stylistic revision.
13:2-23.5 Prohibited patrons; narcotics or other
unlawful drugs; illegal activity or enterprise

2. Controlled dangerous substances as defined by the
New Jersey Controlled Dangerous Substances Act
(N.J.S.A. 24:21-1 et seq.);
3. Controlled dangerous analogs as defined by the
Comprehensive Drug Reform Act of 1987 (N.J.S.A.
2C:35-l et seq.);
4. Any prescription legend drug, in any form, which is
not a narcotic drug or a controlled dangerous substance or
analog, as so defined; or
5. Drug paraphernalia as defined by N.J.S.A. 2C:36-l.
(c) No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer the licensed
premises to be accessible to any premises upon which any
illegal activity or enterprise is carried on, or the licensed
premises or business to be used in furtherance or aid of or
accessible to any illegal activity or enterprise.
Amended by R.1972 d.67, effective April 6, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 50(a), 4 N.J.R. 105(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
}n (b ~: added numbere? p~agraphs, "Controlled dangerous analogs

13:2-23.8 Eastern Standard Time change
(a) On the first Sunday of April of each year, at 2:00 A.M.,
the clocks in each licensed premises will be advanced one
hour in observance of Eastern Daylight Savings Time. The
official time will then become 3:00 A.M., and in any munic-
ipality having a closing time later than 2:00 A.M., the re-
maining hours of sale will be calculated accordingly.
(b) On the last Sunday of October of each year, at 2:00
A.M., the clocks in each licensed premises will be turned one
hour back in observance of Eastern Standard Time. The offi-
cial time will be 1 :00 A.M., and in any municipality having a
closing hour later than 2:00 A.M., remaining hours of sale
will be calculated accordingly.
(c) In either case, (a) or (b) above, licensed premises hav-
ing closing hours of2:00 A.M. or earlier, will be unaffected.
Amended by R.1980 d.304, effective July 3, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 343(b), 12 N.J.R. 494(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 NJ.R. 2508(c).
In (a), "first Sunday" was "last Sunday".

designed to prevent the ability of fruit flies and/or other
insects from entering the container, then the enforcing agency
shall direct the licensee to empty the violative container.
Licensees shall immediately comply with this directive.
Compliance with the directive shall result in no admin-
istrative charges for this violation.
(c) Nothing in this section shall prohibit licensees from
storing and temporarily retaining such beverages for purposes
of returning same to a manufacturer or wholesaler provided
the container is immediately resealed and labeled with the
name and address of the customer and the date of return by
the customer.
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Added (b).
Amended by R.2000 d.342, effective August 21, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1717(a), 32 N.J.R. 3162(a).
Rewrote the section.
13:2-23.10 Restriction upon receiving prohibited
deliveries of alcoholic beverages